Panaji, 2nd February, 2024 (Magha 13, 1945)

SERIES I No. 44

OFFICIAL GAZETTE GOVERNMENT OF GOA

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

EXTRAORDINARY No. 2

GOVERNMENT OF GOA

Department of Legal Metrology

Notification

6/2/2023-CLM/196

The following draft rules which the Government of Goa proposes to make in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) and (2) of section 53 of the Legal Metrology Act, 2009 (Central Act No. 1 of 2010), so as to further amend the Goa Legal Metrology (Amendment) Rules, 2022, are hereby pre-published as required by sub-section (4) of section 53 of the said Act, for information of all the persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the said draft rules will be taken into consideration by the Government after expiry of a period of 45 days from the date of publication of this Notification in the Official Gazette.

All objections and/or suggestions to the said draft rules may be forwarded to the Controller of Legal Metrology, ex officio Under Secretary, Legal Metrology, Government of Goa, Legal Metrology Bhavan, Next to National Sample Survey Office, Near Air India Colony, Housing Board, P. O. Alto-Porvorim, Porvorim, Bardez,

Goa-403521, before the expiry of the said period of forty five (45) days so that they may be taken into consideration at the time of finalization of the said draft rules.

RULES

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) and (2) of section 53 of the Legal Metrology Act, 2009 (Central Act No. 1 of 2010) and all other powers enabling it in this behalf and after consultation with the Central Government, the Government of Goa hereby makes the following rules so as to further amend the Goa Legal Metrology (Amendment) Rules, 2022, namely:—

- 1. Short title and commencement.— (1) These rules may be called the Goa Legal Metrology (Amendment) Rules, 2023.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of entry No. 12 of Schedule III.— For the existing entry No. 12 of Schedule III appended to the Goa Legal Metrology (Amendment) Rules, 2022, published in Official Gazette, Goa of Goa, Series I No. 18 dated 04-08-2023, the following shall be respectively substituted, namely:—

(12) Linear Measuring Instruments:

Capacity	Fees (in Rs.)
(1)	(2)
Taximeter	300.00
Auto rickshaw meters	200.00
Other Instruments	Rs. 100 for the 1st 1000 meters or part thereof plus Rs. 10 for every additional 100 meters or part there of subject to maximum of Rs. 5000.00 per unit.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

A. N. Panchwadkar, Controller & ex officio Under Secretary (Legal Metrology). Porvorim, 2nd February, 2024.

www.goaprintingpress.gov.in

Printed and Published by the Director, Printing & Stationery, Government Printing Press, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Panaji-Goa 403 001.